

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Index to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

	Page
MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING	1
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	2
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Consolidated Balance Sheet	3
Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income	4
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow	5
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7 - 40

DEL MISTRO DUNN
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

L. Del Mistro, BSc CA
D. Dunn, CGA CA
S. Beck, CGA
Suite 201, 7385 Duncan Street
Powell River, British Columbia V8A 1W6
Phone 604-485-2726 Fax 604-485-7910

A partnership of incorporated professionals
www.delmistrodunn.ca
Vancouver office, Suite 1500
885 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 3E8
Phone 604-689-4008 Fax 1-604-485-7910

Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The Consolidated financial statements of First Credit Union have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. When alternative accounting methods exist, management has chosen those it deems most appropriate in the circumstances. These statements include certain amounts based on management's estimates and judgments. Management has determined such amounts based on a reasonable basis in order to ensure that the financial statements are presented fairly in all material respects.

The integrity and reliability of First Credit Union 's reporting systems are achieved through the use of formal policies and procedures, the careful selection of employees and an appropriate division of responsibilities. These systems are designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial information is reliable and accurate.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibility for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements. The Board carries out this responsibility principally through its Audit and Finance Committee. The Audit and Finance Committee is appointed by the Board and meets periodically with management and the members' auditors to review significant accounting, reporting and internal control matters. Following its review of the financial statements and discussions with the auditors, the Audit and Finance Committee reports to the Board of Directors prior to its approval of the financial statements. The Committee also considers, for review by the Board and approval by the members, the engagement or re-appointment of the external auditors.

The Consolidated financial statements have been audited on behalf of the members by Del Mistro Dunn, in accordance with Canadian auditing standards.



Arlo McCubbin,
Audit and Finance Committee



Bridget Andrews,
Audit and Finance Committee

Powell River, British Columbia
March 30, 2015

DEL MISTRO DUNN
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

L. Del Mistro, BSc CA
D. Dunn, CGA CA
S. Beck, CGA
Suite 201, 7385 Duncan Street
Powell River, British Columbia V8A 1W6
Phone 604-485-2726 Fax 604-485-7910

A partnership of incorporated professionals
www.delmistrodunn.ca
Vancouver office, Suite 1500
885 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 3E8
Phone 604-689-4008 Fax 1-604-485-7910

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of First Credit Union

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of First Credit Union, which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2014 and the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flow for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of **First Credit Union** as at December 31, 2014 and its financial performance and its cash flow for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Powell River, British Columbia
March 30, 2015



LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2014

	2014	2013
ASSETS		
CASH (Note 3)	\$ 4,082,689	\$ 15,504,825
TREASURY DEPOSITS (Note 3)	15,919,900	13,233,781
INCOME TAXES RECOVERABLE	-	102,041
INVESTMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS (Note 4)	3,959,328	3,518,782
LOANS AND NOTES RECEIVABLE (Notes 5, 6)	231,876,874	208,067,036
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Note 7)	5,271,474	5,388,036
INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Note 8)	971,522	986,467
GOODWILL (Note 9)	12,370,036	12,370,036
	\$ 274,451,823	\$ 259,171,004
LIABILITIES		
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE	\$ 2,033,097	\$ 1,972,421
DEFERRED INCOME	68,937	-
INCOME TAXES PAYABLE	74,600	-
DEMAND DEPOSITS (Note 10)	130,003,216	123,674,222
TERM DEPOSITS (Note 10)	67,094,236	68,768,328
REGISTERED SAVINGS PLAN DEPOSITS (Note 10)	43,333,640	40,375,111
NON EQUITY SHARES (Note 10)	697,101	1,778,212
ACCRUED INTEREST AND DIVIDENDS (Note 10)	1,369,156	1,407,363
DEFERRED INCOME TAX (Note 11)	213,297	223,917
LOAN FROM CENTRAL 1 CREDIT UNION (Note 12)	7,800,000	-
OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASE (Note 13)	46,036	49,740
	252,733,316	238,249,314
MEMBERS' EQUITY		
MEMBERS' SHARES (Note 14)	4,964,756	5,289,034
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS (Note 15)	1,617,017	1,629,808
RETAINED EARNINGS	15,136,734	14,002,848
	21,718,507	20,921,690
	\$ 274,451,823	\$ 259,171,004
COMMITMENTS (Note 16)		
CONTINGENT LIABILITY (Note 17)		

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD


 _____ Director


 _____ Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income
Year Ended December 31, 2014

	2014	2013
FINANCIAL INCOME		
Interest on loans	\$ 8,177,462	\$ 7,621,103
Interest and dividends on investments	348,141	464,698
	<u>8,525,603</u>	<u>8,085,801</u>
FINANCIAL EXPENSES		
Interest on member deposits	3,111,640	3,221,263
Interest on borrowed money	83,335	11,974
	<u>3,194,975</u>	<u>3,233,237</u>
FINANCIAL MARGIN	<u>5,330,628</u>	<u>4,852,564</u>
INCOME FROM OTHER OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Commissions	6,644,499	6,358,694
Bad debts	(138,488)	(70,867)
Other (Note 18)	1,314,728	1,287,127
	<u>7,820,739</u>	<u>7,574,954</u>
TOTAL FINANCIAL MARGIN AND OTHER INCOME	<u>13,151,367</u>	<u>12,427,518</u>
EXPENSES		
Advertising and promotion	321,498	330,850
Amortization	472,510	479,653
Amortization of intangible assets	14,945	14,945
Building occupancy	431,832	459,844
Cheque processing	156,203	151,137
Commissions	25,674	20,603
Dues and assessments	294,720	271,346
Insurance	114,860	150,598
Interest and bank charges	123,245	143,616
Miscellaneous (recovery)	46,386	(16,135)
Office	1,212,948	1,299,982
Operating lease expenses	139,236	214,419
Professional and consulting	183,091	208,765
Salaries and employee benefits	7,115,559	6,752,329
Subcontract	681,773	622,734
Travel	77,866	84,734
	<u>11,412,346</u>	<u>11,189,420</u>
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS	<u>1,739,021</u>	<u>1,238,098</u>
OTHER INCOME		
Losses on disposal of assets (Note 19)	(98,690)	(39,699)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES	<u>1,640,331</u>	<u>1,198,399</u>
INCOME TAXES		
Current (Note 20)	256,801	301,220
Future (Note 11)	(16,154)	(95,535)
	<u>240,647</u>	<u>205,685</u>
NET AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	<u>\$ 1,399,684</u>	<u>\$ 992,714</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
Year Ended December 31, 2014

	2014	2013
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net and comprehensive income	\$ 1,399,684	\$ 992,714
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	472,510	479,653
Loss on disposal of assets	83,210	39,699
Deferred income taxes	(16,154)	(95,535)
Amortization of intangibles	14,945	14,945
	<u>1,954,195</u>	<u>1,431,476</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Trade accounts receivable	(148,021)	304,958
Commissions receivable	(198,557)	(135,247)
Sale proceeds receivable	-	1,788,261
Interest and dividend receivable	91,854	(38,303)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(67,373)	62,660
Deferred income	68,937	-
Other	(5,014)	(2,903)
Loans and notes receivable	(23,809,838)	(17,795,158)
Accounts payable	60,676	(267,192)
Income taxes recoverable	176,641	43,222
Non equity shares	(1,081,111)	(2,919,879)
Accrued interest payable	(48,077)	110,375
Registered savings plan deposits	2,958,529	1,963,302
Demand deposits	6,328,994	13,788,762
Term deposits	(1,674,092)	9,344,280
	<u>(17,346,452)</u>	<u>6,247,138</u>
Cash flow from (used by) operating activities	<u>(15,392,257)</u>	<u>7,678,614</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of equipment	(430,814)	(145,167)
Proceeds on disposal of equipment	6,727	258,416
Proceeds on disposal of debenture	-	500,000
Purchase of other shares	(113,440)	(64,678)
Cash flow from (used by) investing activities	<u>(537,527)</u>	<u>548,571</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Equity shares	(324,278)	(330,945)
Dividends and patronage refund paid during fiscal year	(263,186)	(354,477)
Proceeds from Central 1 loan	7,800,000	-
Repayment of obligations under finance lease	(18,769)	(8,610)
Cash flow from (used by) financing activities	<u>7,193,767</u>	<u>(694,032)</u>
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH FLOW	<u>(8,736,017)</u>	<u>7,533,153</u>
Cash - beginning of year	<u>28,738,606</u>	<u>21,205,453</u>
CASH - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 20,002,589</u>	<u>\$ 28,738,606</u>
CASH CONSISTS OF:		
Cash	\$ 4,082,689	\$ 15,504,825
Treasury deposits	15,919,900	13,233,781
	<u>\$ 20,002,589</u>	<u>\$ 28,738,606</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Year Ended December 31, 2014

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Retained Earnings
2014			
Equity at beginning of period	\$ 5,289,034	\$ 1,629,808	\$ 14,002,848
Net and comprehensive income	-	-	1,399,684
Purchase of Shares	176,536	-	-
Sale of shares	(500,814)	-	-
Dividends on equity shares	-	-	(109,679)
Patronage refund	-	-	(163,376)
Deferred income tax	-	(5,534)	-
Amortization transfer of contributed surplus	-	(7,257)	7,257
Equity at end of period	<u>\$ 4,964,756</u>	<u>\$ 1,617,017</u>	<u>\$ 15,136,734</u>
2013			
Equity at beginning of period	\$ 5,619,979	\$ 1,836,382	\$ 13,043,312
Net and comprehensive income	-	-	992,714
Purchase of Shares	182,650	-	-
Sale of shares	(513,595)	-	-
Dividends on equity shares	-	-	(169,966)
Patronage refund	-	-	(99,996)
Deferred Income tax	-	30,210	-
Amortization transfer of contributed surplus	-	(236,784)	236,784
Equity at end of period	<u>\$ 5,289,034</u>	<u>\$ 1,629,808</u>	<u>\$ 14,002,848</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Entity Information

First Credit Union (the "Credit Union") is incorporated under the Credit Union Incorporation Act of British Columbia. The Credit Union's registered office and principal place of business is located at 4448 A Marine Avenue, Powell River, British Columbia. The Credit Union's (and its subsidiaries, together the "Group") principal business is the provision of the following products and services to its members: mortgages, personal and commercial loans, chequing and savings accounts, term deposits, RRSPs, RRIFs, mutual funds, automated banking machines ("ABMs"), wealth management services, property and casualty insurance, auto insurance, debit and credit cards and internet banking

International financial reporting standards (IFRS)

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 30, 2015, have been prepared under the historical cost convention and are presented in Canadian dollars rounded to the nearest dollar.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of First Credit Union and entities controlled by the First Credit Union up to December 31, 2014.

Subsidiaries are all entities controlled by Group. Control is achieved where the Credit Union has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. When the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognizes the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary, and any related non-controlling interest and other components of equity. Any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any interest retained in the former subsidiary is measured at fair value when control is lost.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of the subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used into line with those adopted by the Group.

Subsidiaries	Percentage Owned 2014 (%)*	Percentage Owned 2013 (%)*
First Insurance Agencies Ltd.	100.00	100.00
Westview Agencies Ltd.	100.00	100.00
First Group of Companies Realty Holdings Ltd.	100.00	100.00

* Percentage of voting power is in proportion to ownership

All intra-group balances, income and expenses and unrealized gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree measured at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in administrative expenses.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognised for non-controlling interests, and any previous interest held, over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the Group re-assesses whether it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the procedures used to measure the amounts to be recognised at the acquisition date. If the re-assessment still results in an excess of the fair value of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, then the bargain purchase gain is recognised in profit or loss.

Any contingent consideration is measured at fair value at the date of acquisition. If an obligation to pay contingent consideration that meets the definition of a financial instrument is classified as equity, then it is not remeasured and settlement is accounted for within equity. Otherwise, subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration are recognised in profit or loss.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.

Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal. Goodwill disposed in these circumstances is measured based on the relative values of the disposed operation and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are carried at amortized cost and with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition, are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value.

Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less impairment. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. The effective interest rate amortization is included in other income, as part of service charges income, in the statement of income and comprehensive income. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the statement of income and comprehensive income as bad debts.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Investments

Central 1 Credit Union ("Central 1") deposit instruments are classified as loans and receivables and are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition. Subsequently they are carried at amortized cost, which approximates fair value.

Equity instruments

These equity instruments are classified as loans and receivables and are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition. Subsequently they are carried at amortized cost. Unquoted equity securities whose fair value cannot be measured reliably are carried at cost. Interest income is recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method. Dividend income is recognised in profit or loss when the Group becomes entitled to the dividend.

Where there is a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of an equity instrument (which constitutes objective evidence of impairment), the full amount of the impairment, is recognized in net and comprehensive income.

Member loans

All member loans are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and have been classified as loans and receivables

Member loans are initially measured at fair value, net of loan origination fees and inclusive of transaction costs incurred.

Member loans are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment (losses).

Loans to members are reported at their recoverable amount representing the aggregate amount of principal, less any allowance or provision for impaired loans plus accrued interest. Interest is accounted for on the accrual basis for all loans.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on member loans carried at amortized cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the loans' carrying amount and the present value of expected cash flows discounted at the loans' original effective interest rate; short-term balances are not discounted.

The Credit Union first assesses whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant.

If it is determined that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, the asset is included in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and that group of financial assets is collectively assessed for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is or continues to be recognized are not included in a collective assessment of impairment. The expected future cash outflows for a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics are estimated based on historical loss experience.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in net and comprehensive income.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Bad debts written off

Bad debts are written off from time to time as determined by management and approved by the Board of Directors when it is reasonable to expect that the recovery of the debt is unlikely. Bad debts are written off against the provisions for impairment, if a provision for impairment had previously been recognized. If no provision had been recognized, the write offs are recognized in bad debts in the statement of net and comprehensive income.

Loan securitization

For securitization transactions initiated prior to the date of transition to IFRS, in accordance with pre-changeover Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP"), loan securitizations were treated as a sale, provided that control over the transferred loans has been surrendered and consideration other than beneficial interests in the transferred loans has been received in exchange. Gains on these transactions were reported as other income. The amount of these gains are based on the present value of expected future cash flows using management's best estimates and key assumptions such as prepayment rates, excess spread, credit and discount rates. The Credit Union has a contractual obligation to service the loans on behalf of the transferee.

For securitization transactions initiated after the date of transition to IFRS, loans are derecognized only when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from these assets have ceased to exist or substantially all the risks and rewards of the loans have been transferred. If the criteria for derecognition has not been met, the securitization is reflected as a financing transaction and the related liability is initially recorded at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized costs, using the effective interest rate method.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment is stated at cost or deemed cost less accumulated amortization. Property and equipment is amortized over its estimated useful life on a straight-line basis at the following rates and methods:

Buildings	10 to 40 years
Automated teller machines	5 years
Computer equipment	3 to 5 years
Computer software	3 to 10 years
Equipment	5 to 20 years
Furniture and fixtures	5 to 20 years
Leasehold improvements	Term of Lease
Motor vehicles	3 years
Land	Non- depreciable

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

Ongoing repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property and equipment is recognised within other income in profit or loss.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Intangible assets

Amortization on fixed life intangible assets is charged to the consolidated statement of income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets. Goodwill and ICBC Contracts are not amortized but are checked for impairment on an annual basis; the customer lists are amortized from the date they are available for use. The estimated useful lives for intangibles with definite lives are as follows:

Customer lists	10 years
----------------	----------

Management determines the estimated useful life of customer lists based on its evaluation of the purchased companies at the time of acquisition, by considering market share, potential growth and other factors inherent in the acquired companies.

The useful lives of the intangible assets are reviewed on an annual basis and are altered if estimates have changed significant.

Gains or losses on the disposal of intangible assets are determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, and are recognized in the consolidated statement of net and comprehensive income as other operating income or other operating costs, respectively.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less selling costs, the asset is written down accordingly. 'Value in use' is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset's cash-generating unit ("CGU"). CGU is defined as the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash flows.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the impairment test is carried out on the CGU. The Credit Union has one cash-generating unit, the insurance subsidiaries in Powell River and on Vancouver Island, for which impairment testing is performed.

Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life (such as goodwill and ICBC contracts) are tested for impairment annually regardless of whether there is any indication of impairment.

Impairment charges are included in net and comprehensive income and are reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised. An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed.

Trade payables

Trade and other payables are stated at cost, which approximates fair value due to the short term nature of these liabilities. Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30-day terms.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

A provision for credit union levies is recognised when the condition that triggers the payment of the levy is met. If a levy obligation is subject to a minimum activity threshold so that the obligating event is reaching a minimum activity, then a provision is recognised when that minimum activity threshold is reached.

Employee benefits - pension plan

The Credit Union participates in a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan, however, sufficient information is not available to use defined benefit accounting. Therefore, the Credit Union accounts for the plan as if it were a defined contribution plan, recognizing contributions as an expense in the year to which they relate. The Credit Union also participates in a defined contribution plan.

Other long-term employee benefits

The Group's net obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits is the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods. Remeasurements are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Member deposits

All member deposits are initially measured at fair value, net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of the instrument.

Member deposits are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Income taxes

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in net and comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity.

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. This amount is determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting or taxable profit or loss.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available which allow the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Income taxes *(continued)*

The amount of the deferred tax asset or liability is measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. This amount is determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date and are expected to apply when liabilities and assets are settled or recovered.

Equity Instruments

(a) Member shares

Member shares issued by the Credit Union are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset.

Shares that contain redemption features subject to the Credit Union maintaining adequate regulatory capital are accounted for using the partial treatment requirements of International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") 2 Members' Shares in Co-operative Entities and Similar Instruments.

(b) Dividends and patronage rebates

Dividends and patronage rebates are recognized in the consolidated financial statements when they have been approved by the Board of Directors.

Revenue and expense recognition

(a) Interest

Interest on financial assets and financial liabilities is measured at amortised cost, calculated on an effective interest basis. The 'effective interest rate' is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments and receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability (or, where appropriate, a shorter period) to the carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Group estimates future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but not future credit losses. The calculation of the effective interest rate includes transaction costs and fees and points paid or received that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. Transaction costs include incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of a financial asset or financial liability.

(b) Commissions and fees

Commissions are recognized at the time policies are accepted by the insuring company. Contingent insurance commissions are variable and uncertain and are contingent upon the profitability of the insurance provider and the claims of the Group's insurance customers over the year. Due to this inherent uncertainty, contingent commissions are only recorded when the amount is virtually certain.

Other fees and commission income — including account servicing fees, investment management fees, sales commission, placement fees and syndication fees — are recognised as the related services are performed. If a loan commitment is not expected to result in the draw-down of a loan, then the related loan commitment fees are recognised on a straight-line basis over the commitment period.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

(c) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive income is established. Usually, this is the ex-dividend date for quoted equity securities. Dividends are presented in interest and dividends on investments in financial income.

Leases

(a) Operating leases

Where substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership are not transferred to the Credit Union (an "operating lease"), the total rentals payable under the lease are charged to the statement of income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The aggregate benefit of lease incentives is recognized as a reduction of the rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

(b) Finance lease

Where substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a leased asset have been transferred to the Credit Union (a "finance lease"), the asset is treated as if it had been purchased outright. The amount initially recognized as an asset is the lower of the fair value of the leased property and the present value of the minimum lease payments payable over the term of the lease. The corresponding lease commitment is shown as a liability. Lease payments are divided into capital and interest components. Interest is charged to the statement of income over the period of the lease and is calculated so that it represents a constant proportion of the lease liability. The capital element reduces the balance owed to the lessor.

Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency accounts are translated into Canadian dollars as follows:

At the transaction date, each asset, liability, revenue and expense denominated in a foreign currency is translated into Canadian dollars by the use of the exchange rate in effect at that date. At the year-end date, unsettled monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the year-end date and the related translation differences are recognized in net and comprehensive income. Exchange gains and losses arising on the retranslation of monetary available-for-sale financial assets are treated as a separate component of the change in fair value and recognized in net and comprehensive income.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the initial transaction and are not subsequently restated. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value or a revalued amount are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date the value is determined. The related translation differences are recognized in net income together with the gain or loss of the underlying non-monetary asset or liability.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Financial assets and financial liabilities

(a) Recognition

The Group initially recognises loans and advances, deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities on the date on which they are originated. All other financial instruments (including regular purchases and sales of financial assets) are recognised on the trade date, which is the date on which the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue.

(b) Classification

Financial assets

The Group classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories:

- loans and receivables;
- held to maturity;
- available-for-sale; and

at fair value through profit or loss, and within this category as:

- held for trading; or
- designated at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities

The Group classifies its financial liabilities, other than financial guarantees and loan commitments, as measured at amortised cost or fair value through profit or loss.

(c) Derecognition

Financial assets

The Group derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

(d) Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted under IFRS, or for gains and losses arising from a group of similar transactions such as in the Group's trading activity.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

Certain new standards, amendments and interpretations have been published that are mandatory for the Group's accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014 or later periods that the Group has decided not to adopt early. The standards, amendments and interpretations that will be relevant to the Group are:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. IFRS 9, published in July 2014, replaces the existing guidance in IAS 39 Financial Instruments. Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments, including a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets, and the new general hedge accounting requirements. It also carries forward the guidance on recognition and derecognition of financial instruments from IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted.

The Group is assessing the potential impact on its consolidated financial statements resulting from the application of IFRS 9. Given the nature of the Group's operations, this standard is expected to have a pervasive impact on the Group's financial statements. In particular, calculation of impairment of financial instruments on an expected credit loss basis is expected to result in an increase in the overall level of impairment allowances.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised. It replaces existing revenue recognition guidance, including IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes. IFRS 15 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, with early adoption permitted.

The Group is assessing the potential impact on its consolidated financial statements resulting from the application of IFRS 15.

2. GENERAL INFORMATION - PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(a) Estimates could be significant

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and the effect on the consolidated financial statements of changes in such estimates in future periods could be significant.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in income in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both.

The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

2. GENERAL INFORMATION - PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS *(continued)*

(b) Fair value of financial instruments

The Credit Union determines the fair value of financial instruments that are not quoted in an active market, using valuation techniques that are significantly affected by the assumptions used, including discount rates and estimates of future cash flows. In that regard, the derived fair value estimates cannot always be substantiated by comparison with independent markets and, in many cases, may not be capable of being realized immediately.

The methods and assumptions applied, and the valuation techniques used, for financial instruments that are not quoted in an active market are disclosed in Note 4.

(c) Estimates for member loan loss provision

In determining whether an impairment loss should be recorded in the statement of income the Credit Union makes judgment on whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant. Where this does not exist the Credit Union uses its judgment to group member loans with similar credit risk characteristics to allow a collective assessment of the group to determine any impairment loss.

In determining the collective loan loss provision management uses estimates based on historical loss experience for assets with similar credit risk characteristics and objective evidence of impairment. Further details on the estimates used to determine the allowance for impaired loans collective provision are provided in Note 6.

(d) Estimates in income tax filings

The Credit Union periodically assesses its liabilities and contingencies related to income taxes for all years open to audit based on the latest information available. For matters where it is probable that an adjustment will be made, the Credit Union records its best estimate of the tax liability including any related interest and penalties in the current tax provision. Management believes they have adequately provided for the probable outcome of these matters; however, the final outcome may result in a materially different amount.

(e) Estimates in goodwill impairment

The Credit Union determines whether goodwill is impaired using the value in use method as the underlying business entities are not quoted in an active market. This method uses valuation techniques that are significantly affected by the assumptions used, including discount rates and estimates of future cash flows.

The methods and assumptions applied for goodwill impairment testing are disclosed in Note 9.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Credit Union's cash and current accounts are held with Central 1. The average yield on the accounts at December 31, 2014 is 1.30% (2013 - 1.49%).

Treasury deposits

	2014	2013
Maturing in 101 to 180 days	\$ 2,804,388	\$ 2,000,000
Maturing in 181 to 365 days	2,078,480	2,939,211
Maturing in over 365 days	9,876,932	7,230,970
Total Canadian dollar treasury deposits	14,759,800	12,170,181
Maturing in over 365 days (US dollars shown in CDS dollars)	1,160,100	1,063,600
Total treasury deposits	\$ 15,919,900	\$ 13,233,781

The Credit Union must maintain liquidity reserves with Central 1 at 8% of total assets at December 31 each year. The deposits can be withdrawn only if there is a sufficient reduction in the Credit Union's total assets or upon withdrawal of membership from Central 1. The liquidity reserves are due within two months to four years. At maturity, these deposits are reinvested at market rates for various terms.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

4. INVESTMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS

	2014	2013
CUPP Services Ltd.	\$ 142,787	\$ 142,787
Central 1 Credit Union shares	939,955	826,515
	1,082,742	969,302
Trade accounts receivable	2,072,839	1,924,823
Commission and other receivables	396,601	198,044
Interest and dividend receivable	122,497	214,351
Prepaid expenses and deposits	245,871	178,498
Other	38,778	33,764
	\$ 3,959,328	\$ 3,518,782

The shares in Central 1 are required as a condition of membership and are redeemable upon withdrawal of membership or at the discretion of the Board of Directors of Central 1. In addition, the member credit unions are subject to additional capital calls at the discretion of the Board of Directors of Central 1.

Class A Central 1 shares are subject to an annual rebalancing mechanism and are issued and redeemable at par value. There is no separately quoted market value for these shares however, fair value is determined to be equivalent to the par value since transactions occur at par value on a regular and recurring basis.

Class E Central 1 shares are issued with a nominal par value. The redemption value of each Class E share is \$100, while the paid-up capital of each Class E share is \$0.01. The tax basis of the Credit Union's investment in Class E Shares is \$0.01 multiplied by the number of Class E shares. Should the Class E shares of Central 1 be redeemed, the Credit Union would recognize a deemed dividend equal to the difference between the redemption value of the shares and the paid-up capital of those shares at the time of redemption. There is no separately quoted market for these shares and the fair value cannot be measured reliably as the timing of the redemption of these shares cannot be determined, therefore various estimates cannot be reasonably assessed. Therefore, they are recorded at cost.

The Credit Union is not intending to dispose of any Central 1 shares as the services supplied by Central 1 are relevant to the day to day activities of the Credit Union.

Dividends on these shares are at the discretion of the Board of Directors of Central 1.

The CUPP Services Ltd. shares are participating preference shares. The dividend yield during 2014 was 19.20% (2013 – 9.17%). There is no separately quoted market value for these shares and as there are no fixed dividend returns, they are recorded at cost.

Accounts receivable are related to the insurance business of the Group and are stated at cost, which approximates fair value due to the short term nature of these assets. Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on terms of 60 days as this is the time frame after which the Group is liable for 'time in use' costs on the insurance policy provided. Financing of insurance premiums is available from the Group at an average rate of 5.25%. The Group considers accounts receivable to be fully collectible; accordingly, the allowance for doubtful accounts is insignificant.

As of December 31, 2014, the ageing analysis of trade receivables is as follows:

	Total	< 30 days	31-60 days	61-90 days	91+ days
2014	\$2,072,839	385,495	482,884	226,572	977,888
2013	\$1,924,823	333,928	433,142	230,528	927,225

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

5. LOANS AND NOTES RECEIVABLE

	2014	2013
Residential Mortgages	\$ 174,874,883	\$ 155,661,842
Personal Loans	28,742,292	27,038,924
Commercial Loans	28,167,238	25,334,826
Subtotal	231,784,413	208,035,592
Accrued interest receivable	288,203	259,924
Allowance for impaired loans (Note 6)	(195,742)	(228,480)
	\$ 231,876,874	\$ 208,067,036

Member loans can have either a variable or fixed rate of interest and they mature within five years.

Variable rate loans are based on a "prime rate" formula, ranging from prime minus 0.50% to prime plus 8.0%. The rate is determined by the type of security offered and the member's credit worthiness. The Credit Union's prime rate at December 31, 2014 was 3.0%.

The interest rate offered on fixed rate loans being advanced at December 31, 2014 ranges from 2.04% to 12.5%. and varies with the type of security offered and the member's credit worthiness.

Residential mortgages are loans and lines of credit secured by residential property and are generally repayable monthly with either blended payments of principal and interest or interest only.

Personal loans consist of term loans and lines of credit that are non real estate secured and, as such, have various repayment terms. Some of the personal loans are secured by wage assignments and personal property or investments, and others are secured by wage assignments only.

Commercial loans consist of term loans, operating lines of credit and mortgages to individuals, partnerships and corporations, and have various repayment terms. They are secured by various types of collateral, including mortgages on real property, general security agreements, charges on specific equipment, investments, and personal guarantees.

Average yields to maturity

Loans bear interest at both variable and fixed rates with the following average yields at:

	Principal	2014	Principal	2013
Variable rate	\$ 60,147,731	4.10%	\$ 57,490,048	4.18%
Fixed rate due less than one year	34,512,079	3.44%	32,843,722	3.80%
Fixed rate due between one and five years	137,217,064	3.38%	117,733,266	3.57%
	\$ 231,876,874	3.58%	\$ 208,067,036	3.77%

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

5. LOANS AND NOTES RECEIVABLE *(continued)*

Credit Quality of Loans

It is not practical to value all collateral as at the balance sheet date due to the variety of assets and conditions. A breakdown of the carrying value of the loans held on a portfolio basis follows:

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Unsecured loans	\$ 9,056,286	\$ 8,518,595
Loans otherwise secured	5,144,107	5,175,921
Loans guaranteed by government	4,151,788	2,115,853
Residential mortgages insured by government	94,958,689	87,308,214
Loans secured by residential mortgages	94,337,581	81,861,953
Loans commercial real estate secured	24,228,423	23,086,500
	<u>\$ 231,876,874</u>	<u>\$ 208,067,036</u>

The fair value of member loans at December 31, 2014 was \$234,275,026 (December 31, 2013 - \$207,677,607).

The estimated fair value of the variable rate loans is assumed to be equal to book value as the interest rates on these loans re-price to market on a periodic basis. The estimated fair value of fixed rate loans is determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at current market rates for products with similar terms and credit risks.

Concentration of Risk

The Credit Union has an exposure to groupings of individual loans which concentrate risk and create exposure to particular segments.

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Residential mortgages	\$ 174,944,642	\$ 155,685,370
Personal loans	28,753,758	27,043,011
Commercial loans	28,178,474	25,338,655
	<u>\$ 231,876,874</u>	<u>\$ 208,067,036</u>

The Credit Union's primary service area is within a 100 kilometre radius of Powell River, British Columbia as well as the Comox Valley and Bowen Island, British Columbia. The Credit Union's secondary market area is the rest of the province of British Columbia.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

6. LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR IMPAIRMENT

Impairment reconciliation - by year

Total allowance for impaired loan provision comprises:

	<u>2014</u>	<u>2013</u>
Collective provision	\$ 133,520	\$ 136,638
Individual specific provision	62,222	91,842
	<u>\$ 195,742</u>	<u>\$ 228,480</u>

Movement in individual specific provisions and collective provisions for impairment

	<u>Residential Mortgage</u>	<u>Personal</u>	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>2014</u>
<u>2014</u>				
Balance at January 1, 2014	\$ 101,433	\$ 9,279	\$ 117,768	\$ 228,480
Provisions charged to net income	43,945	102,539	(1,482)	145,002
	145,378	111,818	116,286	373,482
Write offs	(76,090)	(101,650)	-	(177,740)
Balance, at December 31, 2014	<u>\$ 69,288</u>	<u>\$ 10,168</u>	<u>\$ 116,286</u>	<u>\$ 195,742</u>
Gross principal balance on individually impaired loans	<u>\$ 1,051,300</u>	<u>\$ 78,608</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,129,908</u>

	<u>Residential Mortgage</u>	<u>Personal</u>	<u>Commercial</u>	<u>2013</u>
<u>2013</u>				
Balance at January 1, 2013	\$ 216,439	\$ 45,503	\$ 269,000	\$ 530,942
Provisions charged to net income	46,236	155,000	(151,232)	50,004
	262,675	200,503	117,768	580,946
Write offs	(161,242)	(191,224)	-	(352,466)
Balance, at December 31, 2013	<u>\$ 101,433</u>	<u>\$ 9,279</u>	<u>\$ 117,768</u>	<u>\$ 228,480</u>
Gross principal balance on individually impaired loans	<u>\$ 305,788</u>	<u>\$ 279,829</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 585,617</u>

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

6. LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR IMPAIRMENT *(continued)*

Analysis of individual loans that are impaired or potentially impaired based on age of repayments outstanding.

	2014	2014	2013	2013
	Carrying Value	Individual Specific Provisions	Carrying Value	Individual Specific Provisions
Less than 30 days	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
30 to 90 days	831,643	-	458,076	-
Over 90 days	311,676	74,489	127,541	91,842
Total loans in arrears	1,143,319	74,489	585,617	91,842
Total loans not in arrears	230,733,555	121,253	207,481,419	136,638
	\$ 231,876,874	\$ 195,742	\$ 208,067,036	\$ 228,480

Key Assumptions in Determining the Allowance for Impaired Loans Collective Provision

The Credit Union has determined the likely impairment loss on loans which have not maintained the loan repayments in accordance with the loan contract, or where there is other evidence of potential impairment such as industrial restructuring, job losses or economic circumstances. In identifying the impairment likely from these events the Credit Union estimates the potential impairment using the loan type, industry, geographical location, type of loan security, the length of time the loans are past due and the historical loss experience. The circumstances may vary for each loan over time, resulting in higher or lower impairment. The methodology and assumptions used for estimating future cash flows are reviewed regularly by the Credit Union to reduce any differences between loss estimates and actual loss experience.

An estimate of the collective provision is based on the period of repayments that are past due.

For purposes of the collective provision, loans are classified into separate groups with similar risk characteristics, based on the type of product and type of security.

Loans with repayments past due but not regarded as individually impaired and considered in determining the collective provision:

<u>2014</u>	Residential Mortgage	Personal	Commercial	Total
30 to 90 days	\$ 753,897	\$ 77,746	\$ -	\$ 831,643
Over 90 days	297,403	862	-	298,265
Balance at December 31, 2014	\$ 1,051,300	\$ 78,608	\$ -	\$ 1,129,908
<u>2013</u>	Residential Mortgage	Personal	Commercial	Total
30 to 90 days	\$ 239,558	\$ 218,518	\$ -	\$ 458,076
Over 90 days	66,230	61,311	-	127,541
Balance at December 31, 2013	\$ 305,788	\$ 279,829	\$ -	\$ 585,617

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Land	Buildings	Leasehold improvements	Computer equipment	Computer software	Equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Motor vehicles	Automated teller machines	Total (Note 2.5)
Cost										
Balance at Jan 1, 2014	\$ 989,337	\$ 5,065,353	\$ 381,545	\$ 693,871	\$ 961,649	\$ 164,755	\$ 1,267,400	\$ 61,134	\$ 136,382	\$ 9,721,426
Additions	-	31,009	187,080	36,946	151,159	2,604	37,087	-	-	445,885
Disposals	(12,000.00)	(241,153.00)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(253,153.00)
Balance at December 31, 2014	\$ 977,337	\$ 4,855,209	\$ 568,625	\$ 730,817	\$ 1,112,808	\$ 167,359	\$ 1,304,487	\$ 61,134	\$ 136,382	\$ 9,914,158
Depreciation										
Balance at Jan 1, 2014	\$ -	\$ (1,658,837)	\$ (249,637)	\$ (629,628)	\$ (652,628)	\$ (53,721)	\$ (979,366)	\$ (61,134)	\$ (48,439)	\$ (4,333,390)
Depreciation	-	(161,222)	(62,587)	(33,616)	(120,410)	(22,596)	(48,143)	-	(23,936)	(472,510)
Impairment (loss)	-	163,216	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	163,216
Balance at December 31, 2014	\$ -	\$ (1,656,843)	\$ (312,224)	\$ (663,244)	\$ (773,038)	\$ (76,317)	\$ (1,027,509)	\$ (61,134)	\$ (72,375)	\$ (4,642,684)
Net Book value Balance at December 31, 2014	\$ 977,337	\$ 3,198,366	\$ 256,401	\$ 67,573	\$ 339,770	\$ 91,042	\$ 276,978	\$ -	\$ 64,007	\$ 5,271,474
Cost										
Balance at Jan 1, 2013	\$ 1,113,537	\$ 5,232,250	\$ 380,574	\$ 623,720	\$ 882,826	\$ 162,100	\$ 1,225,102	\$ 61,134	\$ 136,382	\$ 9,817,625
Additions	(124,200)	20,777	971	70,151	78,823	2,655	42,298	-	-	91,475
Disposals	-	(187,674)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(187,674)
Balance at December 31, 2013	\$ 989,337	\$ 5,065,353	\$ 381,545	\$ 693,871	\$ 961,649	\$ 164,755	\$ 1,267,400	\$ 61,134	\$ 136,382	\$ 9,721,426
Depreciation										
Balance at Jan 1, 2013	\$ -	\$ (1,488,157)	\$ (189,698)	\$ (601,304)	\$ (534,448)	\$ (31,651)	\$ (924,445)	\$ (61,134)	\$ (24,503)	\$ (3,855,340)
Depreciation	-	(172,283)	(59,939)	(28,324)	(118,180)	(22,070)	(54,921)	-	(23,936)	(479,653)
Impairment (loss)	-	1,603	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,603
Balance at December 31, 2013	\$ -	\$ (1,658,837)	\$ (249,637)	\$ (629,628)	\$ (652,628)	\$ (53,721)	\$ (979,366)	\$ (61,134)	\$ (48,439)	\$ (4,333,390)
Net Book value Balance at December 31, 2013	\$ 989,337	\$ 3,406,516	\$ 131,908	\$ 64,243	\$ 309,021	\$ 111,034	\$ 288,034	\$ -	\$ 87,943	\$ 5,388,036

Included above in computer equipment are computer assets under finance lease with a net book value of \$41,730.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Amortization of intangible assets is included in non-financial expenses in the income statement.

	Indefinite life ICBC Contracts	Finite life Customer Lists	Total 2014
<u>2014</u>			
Cost			
Balance at January 1,2014	\$ 956,597	\$ 324,633	\$ 1,281,230
Additions	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-
Balance at December 31,2014	<u>\$ 956,597</u>	<u>\$ 324,633</u>	<u>\$ 1,281,230</u>
Amortization			
Balance at January 1,2014	\$ -	\$ (294,763)	\$ (294,763)
Amortization	-	(14,945)	(14,945)
Balance at December 31,2014	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (309,708)</u>	<u>\$ (309,708)</u>
Carrying Amount			
At January 1,2014	<u>\$ 956,597</u>	<u>\$ 29,870</u>	<u>\$ 986,467</u>
At December 31,2014	<u>\$ 956,597</u>	<u>\$ 14,925</u>	<u>\$ 971,522</u>
	Indefinite life ICBC Contracts	Finite life Customer Lists	Total 2013
<u>2013</u>			
Cost			
Balance at January 1,2013	\$ 956,597	\$ 324,633	\$ 1,281,230
Addition	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-
Balance at December 31,2013	<u>\$ 956,597</u>	<u>\$ 324,633</u>	<u>\$ 1,281,230</u>
Amortization			
Balance at January 1,2013	\$ -	\$ (279,818)	\$ (279,818)
Amortization	-	(14,945)	(14,945)
Balance at December 31,2013	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (294,763)</u>	<u>\$ (294,763)</u>
Carrying Amount			
At January 1,2013	<u>\$ 956,597</u>	<u>\$ 44,815</u>	<u>\$ 1,001,412</u>
At December 31,2013	<u>\$ 956,597</u>	<u>\$ 29,870</u>	<u>\$ 986,467</u>

Based on the history and expected future use of the ICBC contracts, they have been assigned indefinite lives.

The carrying amount of customer lists have a remaining amortization period of 1 year.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

9. GOODWILL

	2014	2013
Cost		
Opening Balance	\$ 12,694,968	\$ 12,694,968
	12,694,968	12,694,968
Amortization		
Opening Balance	(324,932)	(324,932)
Impairment	-	-
Disposals	-	-
	(324,932)	(324,932)
	\$ 12,370,036	\$ 12,370,036

Impairment test of goodwill

The Credit Union performed its annual test for goodwill impairment at the year end in accordance with its policy described in Note 1. The estimated fair value less cost to sell of all units exceeded their carrying values. As a result, no goodwill impairment was recorded.

The Credit Union has one cash generating unit ('CGU'), the insurance unit, which includes goodwill.

Valuation techniques

The Credit Union did not make any changes to the valuation methodology used to assess goodwill impairment since the last annual impairment test.

The recoverable amount of the CGU has been determined based on a value in use calculation. That calculation uses cash flow projections based on Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization ("EBITDA") covering a twenty-one year period, and a discount rate of 6.0% (2013- 6.0%). Cash flows have been extrapolated using an average 1.5% growth rate. This growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the market in which the CGUs operate.

Significant assumptions

Growth

The assumptions used were based on the Credit Union's internal budget. Cash flows beyond the budget year are extrapolated using a 1.5% growth rate (2013 - 1.5%). In arriving at its forecasts, the Credit Union considered past experience, economic trends and inflation as well as industry and market trends. The projections also considered the expected impact from customer retention and the maturity of the markets in which the CGU operates.

Discount rate

The Credit Union assumed a discount rate in its projected cash flows of a weighted average cost of capital ("WACC"). The WACC is an estimate of the overall required rate of return on an investment for both debt and equity owners and serves as the basis for developing an appropriate discount rate. Determination of the WACC requires separate analysis of the cost of equity and debt, and considers a risk premium based on an assessment of risks related to the projected cash flows of each CGU.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

9. GOODWILL (*continued*)

Sensitivity analysis

Management recognises that the possibility of new entrants in the insurance markets can have a significant impact on growth rate assumptions. The effect of new entrants is not expected to have an adverse impact on the forecasts. An increase in interest rates, and therefore expectations of greater returns on investment, could have a significant impact on WACC assumptions. Based on sensitivity analysis, reasonably possible changes in assumptions would cause the carrying amount of the CGU to exceed its recoverable amount, resulting in impairment. The headroom in the analysis is such that a reduction in the perpetual growth rate of 1.4% or an increase in the WACC rate of 1.4% would result in the recoverable amount falling below the carrying value.

10. MEMBER DEPOSITS

	2014	2013
Member deposits listing		
Chequing	\$ 50,579,174	\$ 47,791,111
Demand	79,424,042	75,883,111
Term	67,094,236	68,768,328
Registered savings plan	24,022,946	24,048,433
Registered retirement income funds	6,697,284	6,533,218
Tax free savings accounts	12,613,410	9,793,460
Non equity shares	697,101	1,778,212
	241,128,193	234,595,873
Accrued interest and dividends	1,369,156	1,407,363
	\$ 242,497,349	\$ 236,003,236

Terms and conditions

Chequing deposits are due on demand and bear interest at a variable rate up to 1.50% at December 31, 2014.

Demand deposits are due on demand and bear interest at a variable rate up to 1.05% at December 31, 2014. Interest is calculated daily and paid on the accounts monthly.

Term deposits bear fixed rates of interest for terms of up to five years. Interest can be paid annually, semi-annually, monthly or upon maturity. The interest rates offered on term deposits issued on December 31, 2014 range from 0.25% to 6.25%.

The registered retirement savings plans ("RRSP") accounts can be fixed or variable rate. The fixed rate RRSPs have terms and rates similar to the term deposit accounts described above. The variable rate RRSPs bear interest at rates up to 0.25% at December 31, 2014.

Registered retirement income funds ("RRIFs") consist of both fixed and variable rate products with terms and conditions similar to those of the RRSPs described above. Members may make withdrawals from a RRIF account on a monthly, semi-annual, or annual basis. The regular withdrawal amounts vary according to individual needs and statutory requirements.

The tax-free savings accounts can be fixed or variable rate with terms and conditions similar to those of the RRSPs described above.

Included in demand deposits is an amount of \$3,174,016 (2013- \$1,793,445) CDN dollars of US denominated dollars.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

10. MEMBER DEPOSITS (continued)

Fair value

The fair value of member deposits at December 31, 2014 was \$242,177,196 (December 31, 2013-\$235,456,301)

The estimated fair value of the demand deposits and variable rate deposits are assumed to be equal to book value as the interest rates on these loans and deposits re-price to market on a periodic basis. The estimated fair value of fixed rate deposits is determined by discounting the expected future cash flows of these deposits at current market rates for products with similar terms and credit risks.

Average Yields to Maturity

Members' deposits bear interest at both variable and fixed rates with the following average yields at:

	<u>Principal</u>	<u>2014</u>	<u>Principal</u>	<u>2013</u>
Variable rate	\$ 136,970,819	0.60%	\$ 118,217,193	0.86%
Fixed rate due less than one year	60,616,933	2.28%	76,584,450	2.19%
Fixed rate due between one and five years	43,540,441	1.83%	39,794,230	2.17%
	<u>\$ 241,128,193</u>	<u>1.24%</u>	<u>\$ 234,595,873</u>	<u>1.52%</u>

Concentrations of Risk

The Credit Union's primary service area is within a 100 kilometre radius of Powell River, British Columbia as well as the Comox Valley and Bowen Island, British Columbia. The Credit Union's secondary market area is the rest of the province of British Columbia

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

11. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

The movement in 2014 deferred tax liabilities and assets are:

	Opening Balance Jan 1, 2014	Recognized in Net Income	Recognized directly in Equity	Closing Balance Dec 31, 2014
Deferred tax liabilities				
Property, plant and equipment	\$ (69,231)	\$ (13,999)	\$ (5,534)	\$ (88,764)
Bad debts reserve	(34,272)	34,272	-	-
Intangible assets	(177,311)	-	-	(177,311)
Other	(2,997)	1,571	-	(1,426)
	(283,811)	21,844	(5,534)	(267,501)
Deferred tax assets				
Provision reserve	4,261	(4,261)	-	-
Cumulative eligible capital	4,531	(317)	-	4,214
Property, plant and equipment	7,396	(869)	-	6,527
Tax losses carried forward	43,706	(243)	-	43,463
	59,894	(5,690)	-	54,204
2014 net deferred tax liability	<u>\$ (223,917)</u>	<u>\$ 16,154</u>	<u>\$ (5,534)</u>	<u>\$ (213,297)</u>

The movement in 2013 deferred tax liabilities and assets are:

	Opening Balance Jan 1, 2013	Recognized in Net Income	Recognized directly in Equity	Closing Balance Dec 31, 2013
Deferred tax liabilities				
Property, plant and equipment	\$ (96,431)	\$ (3,010)	\$ 30,210	\$ (69,231)
Bad debts reserve	(79,641)	45,369	-	(34,272)
Intangible assets	(178,881)	1,570	-	(177,311)
Other	(2,997)	-	-	(2,997)
	(357,950)	43,929	30,210	(283,811)
Deferred tax assets				
Provision reserve	974	3,287	-	4,261
Cumulative eligible capital	4,872	(341)	-	4,531
Property, plant and equipment	2,412	4,984	-	7,396
Tax losses carried forward	30	43,676	-	43,706
Other	-	-	-	-
	8,288	51,606	-	59,894
2013 net deferred tax liability	<u>\$ (349,662)</u>	<u>\$ 95,535</u>	<u>\$ 30,210</u>	<u>\$ (223,917)</u>

12. LOANS FROM CENTRAL 1 CREDIT UNION

Loans from Central 1 Credit Union bears interest at rates ranging from 1.85% to 1.87% and are due on dates ranging from January 8, 2015 to February 11, 2015.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

13. OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASE

	2014	2013
Computer lease bearing interest at 10.00%, repayable in monthly blended payments of \$60. Lease matures in April 2015 and is secured by the equipment.	\$ 236	\$ -
Computer leases bearing interest at 13.25% to 18.50% per annum, repayable in monthly blended payments of \$1,753. These leases mature on dates between December 2015 and March 2017 and are secured by the equipment.	28,186	28,739
Computer leases bearing interest at 13.25% per annum, repayable in monthly blended payments of \$497. These leases mature on dates between August 2018 and November 2018 and are secured by the equipment.	17,614	21,001
	\$ 46,036	\$ 49,740

Future minimum finance lease payments are approximately:

2015	\$ 26,952
2016	15,906
2017	7,091
2018	4,559
Total minimum lease payments	54,508
Less: amount representing interest at various rates	8,472
	\$ 46,036

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

14. MEMBER SHARES

	2014	2013
Issued:		
563,491 Membership	\$ 563,491	\$ 591,423
4,401,265 Investment	4,401,265	4,697,611
	\$ 4,964,756	\$ 5,289,034

Investment shares are recognized as a liability, equity or compound instrument based on the terms and in accordance with IAS 32, Financial Instrument Presentation and IFRIC 2 Members' Shares in Co-operative Entities and Similar Instruments. If they are classified as equity, they are recognized at cost. If they are recognized as a liability, they are initially recognized at fair value net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of the instrument and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Terms and conditions

Membership shares

As a condition of membership, which is required to use the services of the Credit Union, each member is required to hold membership shares (\$5 for junior members under the age of majority, \$25 for individual members, and \$100 for corporate members). These membership shares are redeemable at par only when a membership is withdrawn. Dividends are at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Member shares are not insured by the Credit Union Deposit Insurance Corporation of British Columbia. The withdrawal of member shares and the payment of dividends on these shares is subject to the Credit Union maintaining adequate regulatory capital (see Note 25).

Investment shares

Investment shares are non-voting, can be issued only to members of the Credit Union, and pay dividends at the discretion of the directors in the form of cash or additional shares. These shares, initially issued in 2009, are only redeemable by Board approval, and to a maximum of 10% of the outstanding opening balance of the year.

15. CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS

Contributed surplus was created upon the amalgamation of Cumberland & District Credit Union (CDCU) with First Credit Union in September 2012 and represents the retained earnings of CDCU that were assumed \$1,423,824 (2013 - \$1,423,824) as well as the fair value increments (including deductions for deferred income taxes) on land and buildings held by CDCU \$193,193 (2013 - \$205,984). The fair value increments on the land and building are amortized directly into retained earnings at the same rate and method as the underlying assets.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

16. COMMITMENTS

Credit facilities

The Credit Union has authorized lines of credit with Central 1 totaling \$ 12,800,000. These credit facilities are secured by a registered assignment of book debts and a general security agreement covering all assets of the Credit Union.

Long term leases

The Company has a long term lease with respect to its premises and equipment. The premises' lease contains renewal options and provides for payment of utilities, property taxes and maintenance costs. Future minimum lease payments as at December 31, 2014, are as follows:

	Premises	Equipment	Total
No later than one year	\$ 159,634	\$ 139,503	\$ 299,137
Later than one year but not later than five years	562,539	93,063	655,602
	<u>\$ 722,173</u>	<u>\$ 232,566</u>	<u>\$ 954,739</u>

17. CONTINGENT LIABILITY

Legal matters are without merit or will have no significant impact

Certain claims, suits, and complaints arising in the ordinary course of operations have been filed or are pending against the Credit Union. In the opinion of management, all such matters are without merit or are of such kind, or involve such amounts, as would not have a significant effect on the financial position or results of operations of the Credit Union if disposed of unfavourably.

18. OTHER INCOME

	2014	2013
Credit card discounts and fee	\$ 5,743	\$ 3,343
Loan fees and penalties	188,626	200,616
Service charges	730,463	710,642
Finance Fees	143,650	141,508
Rental revenue and other	246,246	231,018
	<u>\$ 1,314,728</u>	<u>\$ 1,287,127</u>

19. LOSSES ON DISPOSAL OF ASSETS

	2014	2013
Loss on acquisition	\$ (15,480)	\$ -
Loss on disposal of assets	(83,210)	(39,699)
	<u>\$ (98,690)</u>	<u>\$ (39,699)</u>

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

20. INCOME TAXES

The income tax provision recorded differs from the income tax obtained by applying the statutory income tax rate of 19.50% (2013 - 14.10%) to the income for the year and is reconciled as follows:

	2014	2013
Income before income taxes	\$ 1,640,331	\$ 1,198,399
Income tax expense at the combined basic federal and provincial tax rate:	\$ 319,400	\$ 168,974
Increase (decrease) resulting from:		
Non-deductible expenses	2,758	1,698
Reduction for tax deductible dividends	(53,164)	(38,065)
Capital cost allowance claimed in excess of amortization	(3,073)	(3,398)
Recapture of Capital cost allowance	-	8,311
Taxable portion of gain on disposal	-	11,655
Loss on asset disposal	3,014	-
Temporary differences on tax reserves	38,954	52,390
Non deductible losses from subsidiary	23,781	98,431
Taxable lease payments	1,310	1,491
Other	(321)	(268)
Deferred tax provision	(16,154)	(95,535)
Capital loss carry back	(1,084)	-
Tax adjustments relating to prior years	(74,774)	-
Effective tax expense	\$ 240,647	\$ 205,684

Bill C-60, the Economic Action Plan 2013 Act, No. 1, included a measure which initiated the phase-out of the additional deduction for credit unions over a five year period, beginning with fiscal years ending on or after March 21, 2013. The additional deduction has been reduced at a rate of 20% per year from 2013 until 2017 and beyond. This change will result in an additional increase of federal taxes payable year over year.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel

The Credit Union entered into the following transactions with key management personnel, which are defined by IAS 24, Related Party Disclosures, as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Credit Union, including directors and management.

The Credit Union's policy for lending to key management personnel is that the loans are approved and deposits accepted on the same terms and conditions which apply to Members for each class of loan or deposit.

The Credit Union recognizes that a fair and equitable compensation program of key management personnel is important in attracting and retaining individuals with skills and abilities required to carry out the organization's objectives. The Credit Union's compensation program reflects internal equity, external competitiveness, and individual contribution, and is designed to include an appropriate balance of cash compensation and non-cash benefits. Compensation of key management personnel comprises the top five highest paid employees in 2014.

Remuneration for the Directors of the Credit Union is reviewed regularly by a sub-committee of the Board in accordance with the Credit Union's rules and applicable provincial legislation. Director remuneration is determined by benchmarking against compensation data from similarly sized credit unions in the province of British Columbia. Changes to Director remuneration are approved by the Board of Directors. Total compensation paid to the Board of Directors in 2014 was \$51,770.

The following is a summary of the Group's related party transactions:

	2014	2013
Compensation for key management		
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	\$ 594,667	\$ 628,138
Total pension and other post-employment benefits	79,669	73,810
	\$ 674,336	\$ 701,948
	2014	2013

Loans to key management personnel

Aggregate value of loans advanced	\$ 234,345	\$ 577,875
Interest received on loans advanced	6,423	10,411
Total value of lines of credit advanced	38,425	240,163
Interest received on lines of credit advanced	467	2,480
Unused value of lines of credit	71,575	116,037

Deposits from key management

The Credit Union's policy for receiving deposits from key management personnel is that all transactions are approved and deposits accepted on the same terms and conditions which apply to Members for each type of deposit. There are no benefits or concessional terms and conditions applicable to key management personnel or close family members.

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

22. PENSION PLAN

The Credit Union makes contributions to the BC Credit Unions Employees' Pension Plan, which is a multi-employer plan, on behalf of some members of its staff. The plan is a defined benefit plan, which specifies the amount of the retirement benefit to be received by the employees based on length of service and rates of pay. However, the plan is accounted for as a defined contribution plan as insufficient information is available to account for the plan as a defined benefit plan. The Credit Union is only one of a number of employers that participate in the plans and the financial information provided to the Credit Union on the basis of the contractual agreements, is usually insufficient to reliably measure the Credit Union's proportionate share in the plan assets and liabilities under defined benefit accounting requirements. The plan is subject to actuarial valuation every three years; the next valuation scheduled for December 31, 2015.

The amount contributed to the plan for 2014 was \$196,420 (2013 - \$136,962). The contributions were made for current service and these have been recognized in net and comprehensive income.

The Credit Union also makes contributions to the Pension Plan for the Employees of First Credit Union, a plan administered by Mackenzie Financial, on behalf of some members of its staff. The plan is a defined contribution plan, which requires contributions from the Credit Union based on length of service and rates of pay, with no further liability assumed by the Credit Union for plan performance.

The amount contributed to the plan for 2014 was \$209,674 (2013 - \$209,070). The contributions were made for current service and have been recognized in net and comprehensive income.

23. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

December 31, 2014

	Held to Maturity	Available-for- sale	Fair value through Profit or Loss	Loans and Receivables	Other Financial Liabilities
Cash	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,082,689	\$ -	\$ -
Treasury deposits	15,919,900	-	-	-	-
Investments	-	-	-	-	-
Loans to members	-	-	-	231,876,874	-
Member deposits	-	-	-	-	(241,128,193)
Members' shares	-	-	-	-	(4,964,756)
Other liabilities	-	-	-	-	(2,079,133)
	<u>\$ 15,919,900</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 4,082,689</u>	<u>\$ 231,876,874</u>	<u>\$(248,172,082)</u>

December 31, 2013

	Held to Maturity	Available-for- sale	Fair value through Profit or Loss	Loans and Receivables	Other Financial Liabilities
Cash	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,504,825	\$ -	\$ -
Treasury deposits	13,233,781	-	-	-	-
Investments	-	-	-	-	-
Loans to members	-	-	-	208,067,036	-
Member deposits	-	-	-	-	(234,595,873)
Members' shares	-	-	-	-	(5,289,034)
Other liabilities	-	-	-	-	(2,022,161)
	<u>\$ 13,233,781</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 15,504,825</u>	<u>\$ 208,067,036</u>	<u>\$(241,907,068)</u>

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT

General objectives, policies and processes

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Credit Union's risk management objectives and policies and, while retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Credit Union's finance function. The Board of Directors receives quarterly reports from the Credit Union's Senior Financial Officer through which it reviews the effectiveness of the processes put in place and the appropriateness of the objectives and policies it sets.

Asset Liability Management services are provided by a strategic consulting company to ensure the Credit Union's short-term interest rate risk profile adequately safeguards financial margin, to manage long-term interest rate risk to ensure long-term profitability, to present new product strategies and test the impact these strategies have on the financial success and risk profile of the Credit Union, and to provide overall management consulting that ensures the Credit Union's risk profile is well managed.

a. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Credit Union if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to make payments of interest and principal when due. The Credit Union is exposed to credit risk from claims against a debtor or indirectly from claims against a guarantor of credit obligations.

Risk Management

Credit risk rating systems are designed to assess and quantify the risk inherent in credit activities in an accurate and consistent manner. To assess credit risk, the Credit Union takes into consideration the member's character, ability to pay, and value of collateral available to secure the loan.

The Credit Union's credit risk management principles are guided by its overall risk management principles. The Board of Directors ensures that management has a framework, and policies, processes and procedures in place to manage credit risks and that the overall credit risk policies are complied with at the business and transaction level.

The Credit Union's credit risk policies set out the minimum requirements for management of credit risk in a variety of transactional and portfolio management contexts. Its credit risk policies comprise the following:

- General loan policy statements including approval of lending policies, eligibility for loans, exceptions to policy, policy violations, liquidity, and loan administration;
- Loan lending limits including Board of Director limits, schedule of assigned limits and exemptions from aggregate indebtedness;
- Loan collateral security classifications which set loan classifications, advance ratios and amortization periods;
- Procedures outlining loan overdrafts, release or substitution of collateral, temporary suspension of payments and loan renegotiations;
- Loan delinquency controls regarding procedures followed for loans in arrears; and
- Audit procedures and processes are in existence for the Credit Union's lending activities.

With respect to credit risk, the Board of Directors receives monthly reports summarizing new loans, delinquent loans and overdraft utilization. The Board of Directors also receives an analysis of bad debts and allowance for doubtful loans quarterly.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT *(continued)*

A sizeable portfolio of the loan book is secured by residential property in Powell River, the Comox Valley and Bowen Island, British Columbia. Therefore, the Credit Union is exposed to the risks in reduction of the loan to valuation ratio (LVR) should the property market be subject to a decline. The risk of losses from loans undertaken is primarily reduced by the nature and quality of the security taken and through involvement in loan pools secured by properties in other areas of British Columbia.

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies, procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

b. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Credit Union will not be able to meet all cash outflow obligations as they come due. The Credit Union mitigates this risk by monitoring cash activities and expected outflows so as to meet all cash outflow obligations as they fall due.

Risk measurement

The assessment of the Credit Union's liquidity position reflects management's estimates, assumptions and judgments pertaining to current and prospective specific and market conditions and the related behaviour of its members and counterparties.

Objectives, policies and procedures

The Credit Union's liquidity management framework is designed to ensure that adequate sources of reliable and cost effective cash or its equivalents are continually available to satisfy its current and prospective financial commitments under normal and contemplated stress conditions.

Provisions of the Credit Union Incorporation Act of British Columbia require the Credit Union to maintain a prudent amount of liquid assets in order to meet member withdrawals. The regulated minimum liquidity ratio is 8%. The Credit Union has set an internal liquidity target of 9 - 11%.

The Credit Union manages liquidity risk by:

- Continuously monitoring actual daily cash flows and longer term forecasted cash flows;
- Monitoring the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities;
- Maintaining adequate reserves, liquidity support facilities and reserve borrowing facilities; and
- Monitoring the liquidity ratios monthly.

The Board of Directors receives monthly liquidity reports as well as information regarding cash balances in order for it to monitor the Credit Union's liquidity framework. The Credit Union was in compliance with the liquidity requirements throughout the fiscal year.

As at December 31, 2014, the position of the Credit Union is as follows:

Qualifying liquid assets on hand	Maximum exposure
Cash	\$ 4,082,689
Liquidity reserve deposit	15,919,900
Discount deposits and term deposit	-
	20,002,589
Excess liquidity requirement	\$ 941,867

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT *(continued)*

The maturities of liabilities are shown below under market risk. The Credit Union has no material commitments for capital expenditures and there is no need for such expenditures in the normal course of business.

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

c. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of market factors. Market factors include three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk, and equity risk.

d. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the potential for financial loss caused by fluctuations in fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments because of changes in market interest rates. The Credit Union is exposed to this risk through traditional banking activities, such as deposit taking and lending.

The Credit Union's goal is to manage the interest rate risk of the statement of financial position to a target level. The Credit Union continually monitors the effectiveness of its interest rate mitigation activities.

Risk measurement

The Credit Union's position is measured quarterly. Measurement of risk is based on rates charged to clients as well as funds transfer pricing rates.

Objectives, policies and procedures

The Credit Union's major source of income is financial margin, the difference between interest earned on investments and members' loans and interest paid on members' deposits. The objective of asset/liability management is to match interest sensitive assets with interest sensitive liabilities as to amount and as to term to their interest rate repricing dates, thus minimizing fluctuations of income during periods of changing interest rates.

Schedules of matching and interest rate vulnerability are regularly prepared and monitored by Credit Union management and reported to the Financial Institution Commission ("FICOM") in accordance with the Credit Union's policy. This policy has been approved by the Board of Directors and filed with FICOM as required by Credit Union regulations. For the year ended 2014, the Credit Union was in compliance with this policy.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT *(continued)*

The following schedule shows the Credit Union's sensitivity to interest rate changes. Amounts with floating rates or due or payable on demand are classified as maturing within three months, regardless of maturity. A significant amount of loans and deposits can be settled before maturity on payment of a penalty, but no adjustment has been made for repayments that may occur prior to maturity. Amounts that are not interest sensitive have been grouped together, regardless of maturity.

	Asset Yield %	Liability Cost %	Assets	Liabilities	Asset/Liability Gap
0-3 months	3.76%	1.14%	\$ 66,556,650	\$ 141,324,060	\$ (74,767,410)
4-12 months	3.26%	2.40%	32,396,836	39,010,657	(6,613,821)
1-2 years	3.34%	1.99%	55,241,205	19,807,389	35,433,816
2-5 years	3.29%	1.73%	93,602,083	48,088,986	45,513,097
Interest Sensitive	3.42%	1.52%	247,796,774	248,231,092	(434,318)
Non-interest sensitive	-	-	26,655,049	26,220,731	434,318
Total	-	-	\$ 274,451,823	\$ 274,451,823	\$ -

Interest sensitive assets and liabilities cannot normally be perfectly matched by amount and term to maturity. The Credit Union utilizes interest rate swaps to assist in managing this rate gap. One of the roles of a Credit Union is to intermediate between the expectations of borrowers and depositors.

An analysis of the Credit Union's risk due to change in interest rates determines that an increase in interest rates of 1% could result in a decrease to net income of \$318,340 while a decrease in interest rates of 1% could result in an increase to net income of \$249,370.

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the risk exposure or policies, procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

e. Currency risk

Currency risk relates to the Credit Union operating in different currencies and converting non Canadian earnings at different points in time at different foreign exchange levels when adverse changes in foreign currency exchange rates occur.

The Credit Union's foreign exchange risk is related to United States dollar member deposits. The Credit Union limits this risk by holding an equivalent amount of United States dollar cash and near cash investments in accordance with its investment policy. Foreign currency changes are continually monitored by the Asset and Liability Committee ("ALCO") for effectiveness of its foreign exchange mitigation activities and holdings are adjusted when offside of the investment policy.

Risk measurement

The Credit Union's position is measured monthly. Measurement of risk is based on rates charged to clients as well as currency purchase costs.

Objectives, policies and procedures

The Credit Union's exposure to changes in currency exchange rates is controlled by limiting the unhedged foreign currency exposure to \$100,000 in U.S. funds.

(continues)

FIRST CREDIT UNION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISK MANAGEMENT *(continued)*

For the year-ended December 31, 2014, the Credit Union's exposure to foreign exchange risk is within policy.

There have been no significant changes from the previous year in the exposure to risk or policies, procedures and methods used to measure the risk.

25. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

a. Capital management

The Group's objectives when managing its capital are to maintain a capital base that is structured to exceed regulatory requirements and to best utilize capital allocations.

The Group's capital structure consists of membership shares (member shares, patronage shares, investment shares), and undivided earnings. There have been no changes in what the Credit Union considers to be capital since the previous period.

Section 67 (1) of the Financial Institutions Act of British Columbia ("The Act") states that a credit union must at all times ensure that it has an adequate capital base in relation to the business carried on by it, in accordance with the regulations. These regulations require that the Credit Union establish and maintain a level of capital that shall not be less than 8% of the risk weighted value of its assets. The Credit Union establishes the risk weighted value of its assets in accordance with the Regulations which establishes the applicable percentage for each class of assets. The Credit Union's risk weighted value of its assets as at December 31, 2014 was \$78,532,034 (2013 - \$70,880,001)

As at December 31, 2014, the Credit Union met the capital requirements of the Act with a calculated risk weighted asset ratio of 14.22% (2013 - 14.30%).

b. Regulatory capital consists of the following:

	2014	2013
Tier I capital		
Membership shares	\$ 4,964,756	\$ 5,327,650
Retained earnings	15,136,734	14,002,848
Contributed surplus	1,696,557	1,709,348
Deferred income tax credit	88,764	99,242
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	21,886,811	21,139,088
Tier II capital		
Proportion of system retained earnings	1,920,961	1,738,383
Deductions from capital		
Goodwill	(12,370,036)	(12,375,036)
Other intangible assets	(345,226)	(321,110)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	(12,715,262)	(12,696,146)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total regulatory capital	\$ 11,092,510	\$ 10,181,325